


IDGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

USER MANUAL 

COMPU'I'ERIZED INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR THE 

HTIALUMNI 

CS/160 

Designed By : 

PIERIDES A ANDREA 

JUNE 96 

J!. :tU.tW~""'-P • .s:-,. .... -""" ..s:""~"'.<.CiI\_~ ..... ~~:t~ 

j - \ t . ~ ~ \ i< :Cl:.J t:: t.; I 1":1') ~ 
• I_ '. - " ; - --- - --,- --.. - , I 

~ \ :t.G 1'1 f/ r 



COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR THE HTI ALUMNI 

Project Number: CS/160 

Project report submitted by : Pieri des A. Andrea 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for award for the diploma in Computer 

Studies Department of Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia, Cyprus. 

Project Supervisors: Mrs. Pagona Katsouri 

External Assessor: 

SSc Computer Science, MACM, MCCS 

Lecturer, Computer Studie's Department 

Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

Mr. Panicos Masouras 

SSc Computer Science, MSCS, MCCS 

Lecturer, Computer Studies Department 

Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

I ~.. I 



~-~ .. -

To my Father, 

Anninos 

and my Sisters, 

Tasoula and Ninetta 



'.' "" 
, ~ . .. ~"t 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 
1.1 Introduction 
1.2 How to use this manual 
1.3 What do you need 
1.4 Installation Procedure 
1.5 How to Run the system 
1.6 Getting Started 
1.7 How to select an option 
1.7 How to exit from an option 
1.9 Special Key Functions 
1.10 Quick Start 

Chapter 2 - Maintenance Option 
2.1 Alumni 
2.1.1 Movement Buttons 
2.1.2 Alumni Information Maintenance 
2.1.3 Other Buttons 
2.2 Manual Registration 
2.3 New Institutes 
2.4 New Specialization 
2.5 New Nationality & Nation 
2.6 New Degree 

Chapter 3 - Reports Option 
3.1 List of Alumni 
3.1.1 By Sex 
3.1.2 By Graduation Year 
3.1.3 By Registration Term 
3.1.4 By Diploma Number 
3.1.5 Interested for Applied Research 
3.2 List Of Oversea Alumni 
3.3 Alumni Further Studies 
3.3.1 List of Institutes 
3.3.2 List Alumni by degree 
3.3.3 List Alumni by Institute 
3.3.4 List of Alumni that have done part II 
3.5 Professional Qualification 
3.6 Alumni Employment 
3.6.1 List Alumni by Company 
3.6.2 List Alumni Interested for a new Job 
3.6.3 List Alumni Interested for Consultancy 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
5 
5 
6 
7 
9 

11 
11 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
19 
19 
20 
20 
20 
20 
21 
21 
21 
22 
22 
22 
23 
23 
23 
23 



3.6.4 List Alumni Interested for Applied research 
3.7 Graphical 
3.7.1 Alumni by sex 
3.7.2 Alumni by Nation 
3.7.3 Graduates Students of each specialization 
3.7.4 Alumni that have done further studies 
3.7.5 Countries preferred for further studies 
3.7.6 If a University is recommended 
3.7.7 Starting Salary of an HTI Alumni 
3.8 HTI Alumni Form 
3.8.1 TXT Alumni Form 
3.8.2 Doc HTI Alumni Form 
3.9 Labels 

Chapter 4 -Utilities 
4.1 Backup Facility 
4.2 Restore Facility 
4.3 Reindex Facility 
4.4 Convert to ASCII 
4.5 Automatic Registration 
4.5.1 Old HTI System 
4.5.2 HTI Credit Point System 
4.6 Password 
4.7 Users Maintenance 

Chapter 5 - Help Option 

Chapter 6 - Quit Option 

Chapter 7 - Maintenance Section 
7.1 Single record maintenance 

23 
24 
24 
24 
25 
25 
25 
25 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 

27 
27 
27 
28 
28 
28 
28 
29 
29 
29 

31 

33 

34 
35 



1.1 Introduction 

CHAPTER 1 

BEFORE YOU START 

Welcome to the HTI Alumni Information System, a software tool that handle all 

the information that concerned an HTI Alumni. This System is mainly involved 

with Alumni registration procedures, Alumni Further studies, Employment and 

professional qualifications procedures, Alumni personal Information 

maintenance, maintenance of all related files needed to support the system, 

backup and recovery procedures, password control, on line facilities etc. 

The system has been developed in a user friendly environment using FoxPro 

for windows. The user can easily understand and manipulate the system. As 

the user goes through the system he will realize how convenient and easy is to 

perform the various operations offered by the system. 

In the pages that follow the various parts of the system are being described in 

detail so that the user can go through this manual, for assistance at any point 

of the system. 


