HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT USER MANUAL

COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR THE HTI ALUMNI

By PIERIDES A. ANDREAS (CS/160)

JUNE 1996

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

USER MANUAL

COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR THE HTI ALUMNI

CS/160 Designed By : PIERIDES A. ANDREA

JUNE 96



COMPUTERIZED INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR THE HTI ALUMNI

Project Number : CS/160

Project report submitted by : Pierides A. Andrea

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for award for the diploma in Computer Studies Department of Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia, Cyprus.

Project Supervisors : Mrs. Pagona Katsouri

BSc Computer Science, MACM, MCCS Lecturer, Computer Studies Department Higher Technical Institute Nicosia - Cyprus

Mr. Panicos Masouras BSc Computer Science, MBCS, MCCS Lecturer, Computer Studies Department Higher Technical Institute Nicosia - Cyprus

External Assessor :

2617A

To my Father, Anninos and my Sisters, Tasoula and Ninetta

āj,

8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ŕł.

Chapter 1

1.1 Introduction		1
1.2 How to use this manual		2
1.3 What do you need		3
1.4 Installation Procedure		4
1.5 How to Run the system		5
1.6 Getting Started		5
1.7 How to select an option		5
1.7 How to exit from an option		6
1.9 Special Key Functions		7
1.10 Quick Start		9
Chapter 2 - Maintenance Option		11
2.1 Alumni		11
2.1.1 Movement Buttons		11
2.1.2 Alumni Information Maintenance		12
2.1.3 Other Buttons		13
2.2 Manual Registration		14
2.3 New Institutes		15
2.4 New Specialization		16
2.5 New Nationality & Nation		17
2.6 New Degree	100 C	18
Chapter 3 - Reports Option		
3.1 List of Alumni		19
3.1.1 By Sex		19
3.1.2 By Graduation Year		19
3.1.3 By Registration Term		20
3.1.4 By Diploma Number		20
3.1.5 Interested for Applied Research		20
3.2 List Of Oversea Alumni		20
3.3 Alumni Further Studies		21
3.3.1 List of Institutes		21
3.3.2 List Alumni by degree		21
3.3.3 List Alumni by Institute		22
3.3.4 List of Alumni that have done part II		22
3.5 Professional Qualification		22
3.6 Alumni Employment		23
3.6.1 List Alumni by Company		23
3.6.2 List Alumni Interested for a new Job		23
3.6.3 List Alumni Interested for Consultancy		23

the second and the second s

and a second second

2

3.6.4 List Alumni Interested for Applied research	23
3.7 Graphical	24
3.7.1 Alumni by sex	24
3.7.2 Alumni by Nation	24
3.7.3 Graduates Students of each specialization	25
3.7.4 Alumni that have done further studies	25
3.7.5 Countries preferred for further studies	25
3.7.6 If a University is recommended	25
3.7.7 Starting Salary of an HTI Alumni	26
3.8 HTI Alumni Form	26
3.8.1 TXT Alumni Form	26
3.8.2 Doc HTI Alumni Form	26
3.9 Labels	26
Chapter 4 -Utilities	27
4.1 Backup Facility	27
4.2 Restore Facility	27
4.3 Reindex Facility	28
4.4 Convert to ASCII	28
4.5 Automatic Registration	28
4.5.1 Old HTI System	28
4.5.2 HTI Credit Point System	29
4.6 Password	29
4.7 Users Maintenance	29
Chapter 5 - Help Option	31
Chapter 6 - Quit Option	33
Chapter 7 - Maintenance Section	34
7.1 Single record maintenance	35

CHAPTER 1 BEFORE YOU START

1.1 Introduction

Welcome to the HTI Alumni Information System, a software tool that handle all the information that concerned an HTI Alumni. This System is mainly involved with Alumni registration procedures, Alumni Further studies, Employment and professional qualifications procedures, Alumni personal Information maintenance, maintenance of all related files needed to support the system, backup and recovery procedures, password control, on line facilities etc.

The system has been developed in a user friendly environment using FoxPro for windows. The user can easily understand and manipulate the system. As the user goes through the system he will realize how convenient and easy is to perform the various operations offered by the system.

In the pages that follow the various parts of the system are being described in detail so that the user can go through this manual, for assistance at any point of the system.